
Restricted 

Page DH1 

CONTROLS 
FLYING CONTROLS IN STARBOARD WING 

3 Shute 
Ret. No. Part No. Description Mri | Matl. Spec. Tap ae 

123456 L.M. 

“ CONTROLS, FLYING, IN STARBOARD WING, - - - 69/1 
ASSEMBLY (E.F6.45.34) 

Spares for:- ‘ 

E.F3.45,.522 - AUTOSTABILISER, aileron, assembly 1 - - 69/72 

Spares for:- . 

E.F3.45.761 . BRACKET, assembly 1 - - 70/14 

, , Attachments:- 

28D/9436920 A25/1C . Bolt, 2BA hex. head - Cc 70/8 

28D/9133011 A25/3C . . Bolt, 2BA hex. head - Cc 70/17 

3387 E.B2.45.653 FORK END, L.H. thread L65 Cc 69/36 - 

Attachments:- 

3376 E.B2.45.657 . . Bolt, shoulder 1 S96 Cc 69/24 

2563 E.B2.45.659 - Nut, slotted, shoulder 1 S96 Cc 69/38 

2BP/9527619 SP90/C7 . Pin, split 1 - Cc 69/39 

3388 E.B2.45.655 FORK-END, R.H. thread 1 L65 Cc 69/43 

Attachments:- 

3376 E.B2.45.6 57 . « Bolt, shoulder 1 $96 Cc 69/37 

2563 E.B2.45.6 59 . . Nut, slotted, shoulder 1 S96 Cc 69/49 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 . « Pin, split 1 - Cc 69/50 

10487 E.F 2.45.35 . . LEVER, and cradle, assembly 1 - B 69/28 

Spares for:- 

E.F2.45.89 . » « CRADLE, lever, half 1 L65 - 69/3 

Attachments:- 

28D/1213590 AS9/10E - . . Bolt, %’’ BSF hex. head 1 - Cc 69/7 

28M/1011467 A27/ES . « . Nut, %’’ BSF slotted 1 - Cc 69/34 

28P/9486478 SP90/C5 - . « Pin, split 1 - c 69/35 

28W/9418921 SPIYE . - . Washer, %’" BSF plain 1 ~ c 69/33 

E.F 2.45.91 . CRADLE, lever, half 1 L65 - 69/32 

10488 E.B2.45.2761 . « « FITTING, end, ballrace, assembly 1 - B 69/19 

Spares for:- 

2A/9500462 HOFFMANN » « « BALLRACE 1 - B 69/21 

CA.O 

EEAS.3/B - « . « HOUSING, ballrace 1 L65 - 69/22 

Attachments :- 

28D/9 140645 A25/10C . - « Bolt, 2BA hex. head 2 - Cc 69/8 

28M/5808 57 3 A27/CS - . « Nut, 2BA slotted 2 - Cc 69/23 

28P/9486478 SP90/C5 . « « Pin, split 2 - Cc 69/16 

28W/9419402 SP13/C . . » Washer, 2BA plain 2 - Cc 69/'8 

8p Restricted January 1974 



Restricted 

Page DH2 CONTROLS 
FLYING CONTROLS IN STARBOARD WING 

Cl. of 

__ No. EqulP| plate Ref. No. Part No. Description off | Matl. Spec. [yy a. No. 

3456 L.M. 

E.F 2.48.85 LEVER, assembly 1 - - 69/6 

Spares for:- 

2A/950046 5 HOFFMANN ', . BALLRACE 2 - B 69/10 

N.3112 

E.F 2.45.95 . BEARING, sub-assembly 1 - - 69/13 

Spares for:- 

2A/9500410 | HOFFMANN - --BALLRACE 1 - B 69/14 

CS.1 

2A/9500411 HOFFMANN - . - BALLRACE 1 - B 69/12 

N.3106 

E.B2.45.669 |..... HOUSING, bearing 1 - - 69/15 

Attachments:- 

28D/97 09461 AS.1242/3C Bolt, 2BA c'sk head 4 - Cc 69/17 

28M/9403520 A27/CP - « « Nut, 2BA plain 4 - Cc 69/9 

EEAS.3/CC - HOUSING, ballrace 2 L65 - 69/11 

EEAS.4/22C . WASHER, packing 4 L72 - 69/4 

Attachments:- 

3376 E.B2.45.6 57 Bolt, shoulder 2 S96 Cc 69/20 

2563 E.B2.45.659 ‘Nut, slotted, shoulder 2 S96 Cc 69/31 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 Pin, split . 2 - Cc 69/30 

3402 E.B2.45.643 LEVER ASSEMBLY 1 - B 69/45 

Attachments:- 

3377 E.B2.45.663 Bolt, shoulder 1 S96 Cc 69/29 

28M/ 1011467 A27/ES - Nut, %'’ BSF slotted 1 = Cc 69/48 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 Pin, split 1 - Cc 69/47 

28W.’9419405 SP1VE . Washer, %'' BSF plain 1 - Cc 69/46 

12424 E.F3.45.527 LINK, jack pick-up 1 L65 Cc 70/11 

Attachments:- 

28N/1046381 SP121/E Collar, shear pin 1 - Cc 70/10 

28P/18837 SP113/E6% Pin, shear 1 - Cc 70/12 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7_ Pin, split 1 - Cc 70/9 

2586 E.B2.45.649 NUT, special, L.H. thread, turnbarrel locking 2 S96 Cc 69/40 

2587 E.B2.45.651 « NUT, special, R.H. thread, turnbarrel locking 2 S96 @} 69/42 

37098 E.F3.45.855 ROD, servo unit to lever, assembly 1 - Cc 70/4 

Spares for:- 

E.F3.45.861 . SCREWED-END 1 $92 - 

Attachments :- 

3376 | E.B2.45.657 Bolt, shoulder 1 $96 Cc 70/3 
2563 E.B2.45.659 Nut, slotted, shoulder 1 S96 Cc 70/6 

28P/95276 19 SP90/C7 Pin, split 1 - Cc 70/5 

January 1974 BD Restricted 



Restricted 

Page DH3 

CONTROLS 

FLYING CONTROLS IN STARBOARD WING 

ehule 
Ref. No. Part No. Description ‘ott | Matl. Spec. MR. A 

123456 L.M. 

1439605 E.F3.45.877 - « STRUT, jury (for use when autostabiliser is not 1 - Cc 70/1 

fitted) 

3386 E.B2.45.647 .- TURNBARREL, lever assembly to servo unit 1 L65 Cc 69/41 

adjustment 

3372 E.B2.45.943 FORK-END, aileron jack connections 2 L65 Cc 70/16 

Attachments:- 

2363 EEAS.191 Bolt, 5/16"" BSF hex. head 2 $95, $114 or Cc 70/15 

$117 

2417 EEAS.63/G - Nut, 5/16"" BSF slotted 2 S96 Cc _70/19 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 Pin, split 2 - Cc 70/20 

3373 E.B2.45.2133 . FORK-END, aileron jack connections L65 Cc 70/18 

Attachments:- 

2363 EEAS.191 Bolt, 5/16" BSF hex. head 2 $95, 114 Cc 70/17 

or 117 

2417 EEAS.63/G . Nut, 9/16"’ BSF slotted 2 S96 Cc 70/22 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 Pin, split 2 - Cc 70/23 

E.B2.45.371 LEVER, aileron jack valves operating mounting, 1 - - 75/28 

assembly 

Spares for:- 

3398 E.B2.45.731 LEVER, assembly 1 - B 75/4 

Spares for:- 

24/9500410 HOFFMANN » « BALLRACE 2 - B 75/12 

CS.1 

2A/9500465 HOFFMANN « « BALLRACE 3 = B 75/18 

N.3112 

E.B1.45.1039 cose HOUSING, ballrace 1 - - 73/5 

EEAS.3/CC « HOUSING, ballrace 3 L65 - 75/19 

E.B1.45.1033 - LEVER 1 - - 772 

Attachments:- 

28D/9709461 AS.1242/3C F . Bolt, 2BA c’sk head 3 - Cc 75/3 

28M/9403520 A27/CP - Nut, 2BA plain 3 - c 7X9 

E,.B1.45.1233 . « Washer, special 3 - - 7TV8 

E.B1.45.1037 . .« LEVER 1 - - 75/20 

Attachments:- 

28D/97 09461 AS.1242/3C . . « Bolt, 2BA 90° c’sk head 3 - Cc 75/22 

28M/9403520 A27/CP « » Nut, 2BA plain 2 - Cc 75/10 

E.B1.45.1233 . . Washer, speclal 3 - - 75/11 

BD Restricted January 1974 



Hestricted 

Page DH4 

CONTROLS 
FLYING CONTROLS IN STARBOARD WING 

Eaulp 
Ref. No. Part No. Description of Matl. Spec. [yy p- an 

123456 L.M. 

E.B2.45.2299 . SHIM, balance weight packing QR LA3 - 67/7 

E.B1.45.1041 - - - TUBE, distance, ballrace separating 1 - - 67/16 

E.B2.45.743 . .« WASHER, packing 2 - - 67/1 

26FZ/1043 EEAS.4/18C . » « WASHER, packing 2 L72 Cc 67/17 

EEAS.4/26C - « « WASHER, packing 2 L72 - 67/15 

E.B2.45.2275 . . WEIGHT, balance starboard aileron control 1 - - 67/6 

, Attachments:- 

28D/970946 1 AS.1242/3C Bolt, 2BA c’sk head 2 - Cc 67/21 

Attachments: 

28D/1213745 A30/19E Bolt, %’’ BSF hex. head 1 - c 67/14 

28W/9419405 SPIVE . Washer, 4" BSF plain 1 - Cc 67/13 

E.F3.45.831 - LEVER, outboard aileron jack valve operating 1 - - 73/16 

, mounting, assembly | 

Spares for:- 

36244 E.F3.45.813 . . LEVER, assembly 1 - B 73/2 

Spares for:- 

2A/9 500410 HOFFMANN BALL RACE 2 - B 73/12 

CS.1 

2A/9500465 HOFFMANN F BALL RACE 2 - B 73/9 

N.3112 

E.B1.45.1053 . « HOUSING, ballrace 1 - - 73/7 

Attachments:- 

28D/9 133011 A25/3C - « « Bolt, 2BA hex. head 3 - Cc TY/3 

28M/9403520 A27/CP f « Nut, 2BA plain 3 - c 7TY11 

EEAS.3/CC - HOUSING, ballrace 2 L65 - 73/10 
E.F9.45.811 LEVER 1 - - TYV5 

E.B1.45.1055 . . TUBE, distance, ballrace separating 1 - - 73/6 

26 FZ/1043 EEAS.4/18C « « WASHER, packing 4 L72 Cc 73/4 

EEAS.4/26C . » WASHER, packing 2 *L72 - 73/1 

Attachments:- 

28D/12137 38 A30/12E Bolt, %’’ BSF hex. head 1 - Cc 73/13 

E.F3.45.833 . LEVER, inboard aileron jack valve operating 1 - - 73/20 

mounting, assembly 

Spares for:- 

%245 E.F3.45.819 - - LEVER, assembly 1 - B TV 21 

, Spares for:- 

2A/9500410 HOFFMANN « » « BALLRACE 2 - B 73/33 

Cs.1 

January 1974 Restricted BD 



Restricted 

Page DH5 

CONTROLS 

FLYING CONTROLS IN STARBOARD WING 

etal 
Ref. No. Part No. Description i Matl. Spec. — nae 

123456 L.M. . 

2A/9500465 HOFFMANN . BALLRACE 2 - B 73/29 

N.3112 

£.B1.45.1053 . HOUSING, ballrace 1 - - 73/27 

Attachments:- 

28D/9133012 A25/3C . . « Bolt, 2BA, hex. head 3 - c 73/23 

28M/9519526 A27/CP - Nut, 2BA plain 3 - c 73/30 

EEAS.3/CC . HOUSING, ballrace 2 L65 - 73/32 

E.F3.45.821 . LEVER 1 - - 73/22 

E.B1.45.1055 . TUBE, distance, ballrace separating 1 - - 73/31 

26FZ/1043 EEAS.4/18C . WASHER, packing 4 L72 Cc 73/28 

EEAS.4/26C . WASHER, packing 2 L72 - 73/26 

Attachments:- 

28D/1213738 A30/12E Bolt, %4’' BSF hex. head 1 = Cc 73/34 

3403 E.B2.45.363 . ROD, control, from autostabiliser lever to aileron 1 - B 73/24 

jack control valves lever, assembly 

Spares for:- 

3385 EEAS.189 FORK-END 1 Alum. Alloy Cc 73/27 

Attachments :- 

233 EEAS.191 Bolt, 5/16"" BSF hex. head 2 $95, 114 or c 7TY/23 

or 117 

2417 EEAS.63/G . Nut, 5/16°' BSF slotted 2 S96 Cc 73/25 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 Pin, split 2 - Cc 73/26 

3384 E.B2.45.369 ROD, aileron control, between autostabiliser lever 1 - B 76/33 

and connection at rib 13, assembly 

Spares for:- 

3385 EEAS.189 FORK-END 1 Alum.Alloy Cc 76/36 

12421 E.B2.45.1135 . NUT, %'' BSF R.H. thread, turnbarre! locking 1 - Cc 76/34 

12422 E.B2.45.1137 .» NUT, %'’ BSF L.H. thread, turnbarrel locking 1 - Cc 76/37 

2592 E.B2.45.827 TURN BARREL 1 L65 Cc 76/38 

Attachments:- 

2363 EEAS.191 Bolt, 5/16"" BSF hex. head 1 $95, 114 or Cc 76/35 

117 

2417 EEAS.63/G . Nut, 5/16"" BSF slotted 1 S96 Cc 76/40 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 . Pin, split 1 - Cc 76/39 

BE Restricted January 1974 



HMesuiclteg 

Page DH6 
CONTROLS 

FLYING CONTROLS IN STARBOARD WING 

EGulp 
Ref. No. Part No. Description ‘ott Matl. Spec. [4 R. ae 

123456 L.M. 

3389 E.B2.45.489 « ROD, aileron control, radiused, from inboard 1 - Cc 76/23 

leading edge connection to 

connection in fuselage. 

Attachments:- 

2363 EEAS.191 - Bolt, 5/16’’ BSF hex. head 1 $95, 114 or Cc 76/13 

117 

28D/1215686 | A59/7E - Bolt, %’’ BSF hex. head 1 - c 76/24 

2417 EEAS.63/G . Nut, 5/16”’ BSF slotted 1 S96 Cc 76/22 

28M/1011467 A27/ES - Nut, %"* BSF slotted 1 - Cc 76/25 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 Pin, split 2 - Cc 76/21 

3390 E.B2.45.491 - ROD, aileron control, radiused, assembly 1 - Cc 76/19 

Attachments:- 

2363 EEAS.191 Bolt, 5/16"’ BSF hex. head 1 $95, 114 or Cc 76/13 

117 

2417 EEAS.63/G . Nut, 5/16"’ BSF slotted 1 S96 c 76/22 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 « Pin, split . 1 - c 76/21 

3391 E.B2.45.493 - ROD, aileron control, between ribs 10 and 11, 1 - Cc 76/15 

assembly 

Attachments:- 

2363 | ~EEAS.191 - Bolt, 5/16°* BSF hex. head 1 $95, 114 or Cc 76/13 

117 

2417 EEAS.63/G - Nut, 5/16"' BSF slotted 1 S96 Cc 76/22 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 .. Pin, split 1 - Cc 76/21 

2620 E.B2.45.495 - ROD, aileron control, between ribs 4 and 8, 2 - Cc 76/17 

assembly 

Attachments :- ; 

2363 EEAS.191 - Bolt, 5/16"" BSF hex. head 2 S95, 114 or C 76/13 

117 

2417 EEAS.63/G « Nut, 5/16"" BSF slotted 2 * $96 c 76/22 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 Pin, split 2 - Cc 76/21 

3392 E.B2.45.497 - ROD, alleron control, between radiused rod 1 - Cc 76/18 

connection and connection at rib 4, 

assembly 

Attachments:- 

2363 EEAS.191 - Bolt, 5/16’ BSF hex. head 1 $95, 114 or Cc 76/13 

, 117 

2417 | EEAS.63/G . Nut, 5/16" BSF slotted 1 S96 Cc 76/22 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 - Pin, split 1 - Cc 76/21 

3393 E.B2.45.499 - ROD, alleron control, between ribs 9 and 10, 1 - Cc 76/16 

assembly 

Attachments:- 

2363 EEAS.191 . Bolt, 5/16"’ BSF hex. head 1 S95, 114 or Cc 76/13 

117 

2417 | EEAS.63/G . Nut, 5/16" BSF slotted 1 $96 é 76/22 
28P/9527619 SP90/C7 « Pin, split 1 - c 76/21 

Restricted BD January 1974 



Restricted 

CONTROLS Page OH7 
FLYING CONTROLS IN STARBOARD WING 

Elut 
Ref. No. Part No. Description Mer | Matl. Spec. — ae 

123456 L.M. . 

3394 E.B2.45.501 .« ROD, aileron control, between ribs 11 and 13, 1 - Cc 76/14 

assembly 

Attachments:- 

2363 EEAS.191 . Bolt, 5/16°" BSF hex. head 1 $95, 114 or Cc 76/13 

117 

2417 EEAS.63/G - Nut, 5/16’ BSF slotted 1 S96 Cc 76/22 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 . Pin, split . 1 - Cc 76/21 

% 242 E.F3.45.837 .« ROD, aileron control, between outboard jack 1 - Cc 73/17 

control valve operating lever and 

control valves operating lever, 

assembly 

Attachments:- 

233 EEAS.191 . Bolt, 5/16" BSF hex. head 2 S95, 114 or Cc 73/8 

117 

2417 EEAS.63/G . Nut, 9/16’" BSF slotted 2 S96 c 73/14 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 . Pin, split 2 - Cc 7TY15 

36243 £.F3.45.825 - ROD, aileron control, between inboard jack 1 - @} 73/19 

control valve operating lever and 

control valves operating lever, 

assembly 

Attachments:- 

2363 EEAS.191 . Bolt, 5/16’" BSF hex. head 2 S95, 114 or ie} 73/18 

117 

2417 EEAS.63/G « Nut, 5/16” BSF slotted 2 S96 Cc 73/24 

28P/9527619 SP90/C7 . Pin, split 2 - Cc 73/25 

3397 E.B1.45.1607 . TURNBARREL, operating lever to jack control 2 _ c 7v21 

valve adjustment 

= 
Restricted 

January 1974 



Restricted 

Page DH8 

CONTROLS 

FLYING CONTROLS IN STARBOARD WING 

th of 
uip. 

Ref. No. Part No. Description oH Matl. Spec. [14 Rp, Ne 
123456 L.M. ; 

January 1974 Restricted Bp 


